headeArticle
Tensile fatigue behaviour of polyester and vinyl ester
based GFRP laminates – A comparative evaluation
Wahid Ferdous 1,*, Allan Manalo 1, Peng Yu 1, Choman Salih 1, Rajab Abousnina 1, Tom Heyer 2,
and Peter Schubel 1
1 University of Southern Queensland, Centre for Future Materials (CFM), Toowoomba, QLD 4350, Australia
2 Austrak Pty. Ltd., Brisbane, QLD 4001, Australia
* Correspondence: Wahid.Ferdous@usq.edu.au; Tel.: +61 7 4631 1331

name
Types of
resin
Stress
ratio, R
Environmental
conditions
Applied max
stress level, S
No. of tested
samples
Failure
modes
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 21 December 2020                   doi:10.20944/preprints202012.0517.v1
RPR0.1ENS80 Polyester 0.1 Normal 80% 3 Fig. 3b
RPR0.1ENS60 Polyester 0.1 Normal 60% 3 Fig. 3b
RPR0.1ENS40 Polyester 0.1 Normal 40% 2 Fig. 3f
RPR0.1EWS80 Polyester 0.1 Water 80% 3 Fig. 3d
RPR0.1EWS60 Polyester 0.1 Water 60% 3 Fig. 3d
RPR0.1EWS40 Polyester 0.1 Water 40% 2 Fig. 3e
RVR0.1ENS80 Vinyl ester 0.1 Normal 80% 3 Fig. 3c
RVR0.1ENS60 Vinyl ester 0.1 Normal 60% 3 Fig. 3c
RVR0.1ENS40 Vinyl ester 0.1 Normal 40% 2 Fig. 3b
RVR0.5ENS80 Vinyl ester 0.5 Normal 80% 3 Fig. 3c
RVR0.5ENS60 Vinyl ester 0.5 Normal 60% 3 Fig. 3c
RVR0.5ENS40 Vinyl ester 0.5 Normal 40% 2 Fig. 3a
2.3. Test setup
Five replicate samples were tested (static) to determine the ultimate capacity and modulus of
elasticity of the laminates in accordance with ASTM-D3039 [18]. Tension-tension fatigue test was
performed based on ISO-13003 standard [19]. Both tests were conducted with a computer-controlled